

C.A. No. 09-55087

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FREDERICK K.C. PRICE

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

JOHN STOSSEL; GLENN RUPPEL;
AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC.;
OLE ANTHONY AND TRINITY FOUNDATION, INC.

Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California
Honorable R. Gary Klaunser, Judge Presiding
D.C. No. CV 08-03936RGK-FFM

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF
PROPOSED ADDENDUM
(Subject to Pending Motion for Leave to File)**

GLASSMAN, BROWNING, SALTSMAN & JACOBS, INC.
ANTHONY MICHAEL GLASSMAN, State Bar 037934
RICHELLE L. KEMLER, State Bar No. 232712
360 North Bedford Drive, Suite 204
Beverly Hills, California 90210
Tel.: 310-278-5100

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
ROBERT A. OLSON, State Bar No. 109374
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Tel.: 310-859-7811

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
Frederick K.C. Price

C.A. No. 09-55087

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FREDERICK K.C. PRICE

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

JOHN STOSSEL; GLENN RUPPEL;
AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC.;
OLE ANTHONY AND TRINITY FOUNDATION, INC.

Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California
Honorable R. Gary Klaunser, Judge Presiding
D.C. No. CV 08-03936RGK-FFM

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF
PROPOSED ADDENDUM
(Subject to Pending Motion for Leave to File)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Reverend Price Sues ABC, Reporter John Stossel And Others For Defamation Arising Out Of A Derogatory “20/20” Broadcast And Various Promotional “Teaser” Broadcasts.	7
B. ABC Thwarts Reverend Price’s Discovery Of Its Intent.	11
C. ABC’s Statutory California Anti-SLAPP Motion.	11
D. The Falsity Evidence.	12
E. The District Court Holds That ABC’s Accusations And Insinuations Are Not Provably False And, Hence, Not Actionable Under The First Amendment, Entering Judgment For ABC.	14
STATEMENT OF FACTS	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW: THIS COURT REVIEWS DE NOVO THE GRANT OF AN ANTI-SLAPP MOTION, CONSTRUING ALL EVIDENCE IN REVEREND PRICE’S FAVOR.	21
A. This Court Reviews De Novo Whether A Reasonable Juror Could Construe The Broadcasts As Provably False.	21
B. This Court Must Construe All Facts And Inferences In Reverend Price’s Favor.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
C. Plaintiff’s Evidence To Be Credited Includes Expert Linguistic Testimony As To How A Reasonable Viewer Would Understand The Broadcasts And Viewers’ Testimony As To Their Understanding Of The Broadcasts’ Intended Meaning.	23
II. A REASONABLE JUROR COULD FIND ABC’S BROADCASTS TO BE OBJECTIVELY FALSE.	26
A. Actionable Defamation Requires No More Than That A Reasonable Juror Could Conclude That The Broadcasts, Considering Their Tone And Context, Conveyed Factual Assertions, Not Entirely Subjective Opinion.	26
1. If false, ABC’s insinuations and innuendo against Reverend Price are undoubtedly defamatory under California law.	26
2. A statement need only assert or imply objective facts to be provably false.	27
3. A reasonable juror could find the context, tone and insinuations of the news broadcasts here as conveying factual assertions, not pure opinion.	31
B. A Reasonable Juror Could Conclude That ABC Knowingly Used The Out Of Context Clip Of Reverend Price’s Sermon To Falsely Portray Him As Unrepentantly Boastful, Hypocritical, And Deceitful.	34
1. The ABC broadcasts falsely misattributed a sermon by Reverend Price about another as an example of Reverend Price “boast[ing]” about his own wealth.	35
2. The ABC broadcasts falsely implied that Reverend Price is a hypocrite, never mentioning his “prosperity gospel.”	41
3. The ABC broadcasts falsely implied that Reverend Price deceived donors and church members.	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
C. A Reasonable Juror Could Conclude That ABC Falsely Accused Reverend Price Of A Lack Of Financial Transparency In His Church Dealings.	44
D. A Reasonable Juror Could Conclude That ABC's Exaggeration Of Reverend Price's Prosperity Was A Material Falsehood.	47
E. A Reasonable Juror Could Conclude That ABC Falsely Accused Reverend Price Of Crimes.	48
F. Accusations Of Noncriminal Dishonesty Can Be Provably False.	52
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVISIT EN BANC WHETHER A CALIFORNIA ANTI-SLAPP MOTION IS PROPERLY BROUGHT IN FEDERAL COURT UNDER DIVERSITY JURISDICTION.	55
CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Baker v. Coxe 940 F. Supp. 409 (D. Mass. 1996) aff'd, 230 F.3d 470 (1st Cir. 2000)	57
Bank of California, N.A. v. Opie 663 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1981)	56
BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB 536 U.S. 516, 122 S. Ct. 2390, 153 L. Ed. 2d 499 (2002)	58
Bosley Med. Inst., Inc. v. Kremer, 403 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
Brown v. Kelly Broad. Co. 48 Cal.3d 711, 257 Cal. Rptr. 708 (1989)	28
Caesar Elecs. Inc. v. Andrews 905 F.2d 287 (9th Cir. 1990)	56
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986)	56
Chaker v. Crogan 428 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	57
Commonwealth v. Nadal-Ginard 674 N.E.2d 645 (Mass. App. Ct. 1997)	51
Consumer Justice Ctr. v. Trimedica Int'l, Inc. 107 Cal. App. 4th 595, 132 Cal. Rptr. 2d 191 (2003)	22
Crane v. Arizona Republic 972 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1992)	30, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Dixson v. Newsweek, Inc. 562 F.2d 626 (10th Cir. 1977)	34
Edwards v. Hall 234 Cal. App. 3d 886, 285 Cal. Rptr. 810 (1991)	31
Empire Printing Co. v. Roden 247 F.2d 8 (9th Cir. 1957)	27, 32
Estate of Tucker ex rel. Tucker v. Interscope Records, Inc. 515 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2008)	56
Flowers v. Carville 310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)	36, 46, 49, 54
Gasaway v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co. 26 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1994)	56
Kaelin v. Globe Comm'ns Corp. 162 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1998)	32
MacLeod v. Tribune Publ'g Co. 52 Cal.2d 536, 343 P.2d 36 (1959)	24
Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc. 538 U.S. 600, 123 S. Ct. 1829, 155 L. Ed. 2d 793 (2003)	51, 52
Mamou v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc. 165 Cal. App. 4th 686, 81 Cal. Rptr. 3d 406 (2008)	32, 54
Mann v. Quality Old Time Serv., Inc. 120 Cal. App. 4th 90, 15 Cal. Rptr. 3d 215 (2004)	22
Manufactured Home Cmtys., Inc. v. County of San Diego 544 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008)	21, 22, 28, 30, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc., 501 U.S. 496, 111 S. Ct. 2419, 115 L. Ed. 2d 44 (1991)	2, 29, 34, 38-40, 47, 48
Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc. 895 F.2d 1535 (9th Cir. 1990) rev'd 501 U.S. 496 remanded to 960 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1992)	40
Metabolife Int'l, Inc. v. Wornick, 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	21, 23, 25, 34, 48, 53, 56
Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co., 497 U.S. 1, 110 S. Ct. 2695, 111 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1990)	3, 26, 28, 36, 53
Molski v. Evergreen Dynasty Corp. 521 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2008)	58
Montandon v. Triangle Publ'ns, Inc. 45 Cal. App. 3d 938, 120 Cal. Rptr. 186 (1975)	24, 35
Navellier v. Sletten 29 Cal. 4th 82, 124 Cal. Rptr. 2d 530 (2002)	23
Nygaard, Inc. v. Uusi-Kertulla 159 Cal. App. 4th 1027, 72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 210 (2008)	22, 28
Overstock.com, Inc. v. Gragent Analytics, Inc. 151 Cal. App. 4th 688, 61 Cal. Rptr. 3d 29 (2007)	46
People v. Talbot 220 Cal. 3, 28 P.2d 1051 (1934)	51
Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps, 475 U.S. 767, 106 S. Ct. 1558, 89 L. Ed. 2d 783 (1986)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul 505 U.S. 373, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992)	57
Rodriguez v. Panayiotou, 314 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2002)	28, 33, 36
Rogers v. Home Shopping Network, Inc. 57 F. Supp. 2d 973 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	22
Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va. 515 U.S. 819, 115 S. Ct. 2510, 132 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1995)	57
Rosenthal v. Great W. Fin. Sec. Corp. 14 Cal. 4th 394, 58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 875 (1996)	23
Ross v. Kish 145 Cal. App. 4th 188, 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 484 (2006)	23
Semple v. Andrews, 27 Cal. App. 2d 228, 81 P. 2d 203 (1938)	26
Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc., 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006)	3
Stuborn Ltd. P'ship v. Bernstein 245 F. Supp. 2d 312 (D. Mass. 2003)	56
Toney v. WCCO Television 85 F.3d 383 (8th Cir. 1996)	44
Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc. 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000)	35
Unelko Corp. v. Rooney 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990)	27, 29, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co. 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)	55-57
United States v. Lyons 472 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007)	52
Van Buskirk v. Cable News Network, Inc. 284 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2002)	34, 42
Verizon Del., Inc. v. Covad Commc'ns Co., 377 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2004)	56
Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)	55-57
Washer v. Bank of America, 21 Cal. 2d 822, 136 P.2d 297 (1943)	26, 52
Weller v. Am. Broad. Cos., 232 Cal. App. 3d 991, 283 Cal. Rptr. 644 (1991)	24, 25, 27, 29, 31, 32
White v. Fraternal Order of Police 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	37, 41
Wilbanks v. Wolk 121 Cal. App. 4th 883, 17 Cal. Rptr. 3d 497 (2004)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Statutes and Rules:</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
California Civil Code, § 46	26
California Code of Civil Procedure, § 425.16	3, 21, 22, 56-58
California Code of Civil Procedure, § 425.17	57
California Constitution, art. I, § 2	26
California Penal Code, § 484	51
California Penal Code, § 503	51
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, rule 4	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 12	56
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 15	56
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 56	22, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
ABC News, http://abcnews.go.com/2020/story?id=126119&page=1 (last visited July 9, 2009)	31
Alfred Lord Tennyson, “The Grandmother” (1864), <i>available at</i> http://www.everypoet.com/archive/poetry/Tennyson/tennyson_contents_the_grandmother.htm (last visited July 9, 2009)	4
David Van Biema & Jeff Chu, Does God Want You To Be Rich Time Magazine, (Sept. 10, 2006)	42
Frederick Schauer, Language, Truth and the First Amendment: An Essay in Memory of Harry Canter 64 Va. L. Rev. 263 (1978)	29
Leo Rosten, Leo Rosten’s Treasury of Jewish Quotations (Bantam Books 1972)	4
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary 2009, “boast” http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/boast (last visited July 9, 2009)	36
R. Sack, Libel, Slander, and Related Problems 139 (1980)	48
Random House, Unabridged Dictionary at 321 (2d ed. 1993) “case”	50
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 563 cmt. b (1976)	24
TV Guide, www.tvguide.com/tvshows/law-order/100255 (last visited July 9, 2009)	50
Yahoo TV, http://tv.yahoo.com/cold-case/show/35076 (last visited July 9, 2009)	50
